created or existing under the authority of Ark. Code Ann. §23-18-301 et seq. or 
a municipally-owned electric utility.  

2. a. The sale of the first 500 kilowatt hours of electricity per month to each 
residential customer whose household income does not exceed twelve thousand 
dollars ($12,000.00) per year shall be exempt from the Arkansas Gross Receipts  
Tax and all other State excise taxes which would otherwise be levied thereon. 

b. The total franchise taxes billed to each residential customer whose household 
income does not exceed twelve thousand dollars ($12,000.00) per year shall be 
exempt from the Arkansas Gross Receipts Tax and all other State excise taxes 
which would otherwise be levied thereon. 

3. The exemption provided herein shall apply to sales by all electric utilities operating in 
the State of Arkansas.